



**TO : HANSARD AND HOUSE BUSINESS**  
**FROM : MEC FOR COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS**  
**SUBJECT : RESPONSES TO QUESTION 4 OF IQP 1 FOR WRITTEN REPLY**

**4. Ms V Knoetze to ask the MEC responsible for Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs:**

*With regard to fire trucks in the province:*

QUESTION	RESPONSE		
	DISTRICT	LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES	NUMBER
1. How many fire trucks must each municipality in the province have, according to its population and density;	Alfred Nzo D.M	Matatiele L.M	2
		Umzimvubu L.M	2
		Winnie Mandizela L.M	2
		Ntabankulu L.M	2
	Amathole D.M	Mnquma LM	14
		Amahlathi L.M	2
		Great Kei L.M	4
		Raymond Mhlaba LM	6
		Ngqushwa L.M	2
	Buffalo City Metro	BCM	33
	Chris Hani D.M	Enoch Mgijima LM	2
		Emalahleni LM	2
		Engcobo LM	2
		Intsika Yethu LM	2
		Inxuba Yethemba LM	2
		Sakhisizwe LM	2
	Joe Gqabi D.M	Elundini L.M	2
Senqu L.M		2	
Walter Sisulu L.M		4	

QUESTION	RESPONSE		
	0R Tambo D.M	Port St Johns L.M Nyandeni L.M Ngquza Hill L.M Mhlontlo L.M Mthatha HQ King Sabatha Dalindyebo L.M	2 2 2 2 2 2
	Sarah Baartman D.M	Makana L.M Ndlambe L.M Koukamma L.M Kouga L.M Dr Beyer Naude L.M Blue Crane Route L.M Sundays River Valley L.M	4 8 3 9 7 6 5
	Nelson Mandela Metro		21
2. how many fire trucks does each municipality in the province have;	Alfred Nzo D.M	Matatiele L.M Umzimvubu L.M Winnie Madikizela L.M Ntabankulu L.M	1 1 1 2
Amathole	Mnquma LM Amahlathi L.M Great Kei L.M Raymond Mhlaba LM Ngqushwa L.M	1 1 1 2 1	
Buffalo City Metro	Buffalo City Metro	28	

QUESTION	RESPONSE		
	Chris Hani	Enoch Mgijima LM Emalahleni LM Engcobo LM Intsika Yethu LM Inxuba Yethemba LM Sakhisizwe LM	3 0 1 1 1 0
	Joe Gqabi	Elundini L.M Senqu L.M Walter Sisulu L.M	0 1 3
	OR Tambo	Port St Johns L.M Nyandeni L.M Ngquza Hill L.M Mhlontlo L.M King Sabatha Dalindyebo L.M	2 3 1 2 0
	Sarah Baartman D.M	Makana L.M Ndlambe L.M Koukamma L.M Kouga L.M Dr Beyer Naude L.M Blue Crane Route L.M Sundays River Valley L.M	3 4 1 6 3 1 2
	Nelson Mandela Metro	Nelson Mandela Metro	20
3. how many of these fire trucks are (a) in working condition and (b) roadworthy;	1. Alfred Nzo D.M -5 2. Amathole D.M – 2 3. Buffalo City Metro – 14 4. Chris Hani D.M – 2 5. Joe Gqabi D.M – 3 6. OR Tambo D.M- 3 7. Sarah Bartman D.M- 19		

QUESTION	RESPONSE
	8. Nelson Mandela Metro -20
4. which municipalities have fire garages/buildings with no fire trucks;	<p>Joe Gqabi D.M</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Elundini LM – Maclear</li> <li>• Senqu L.M – Barkly East</li> <li>• Maletswai L.M –Burgersdorp</li> </ul> <p>Chris Hani</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Ngcobo L.M</li> <li>• Sakhisizwe L.M</li> </ul> <p>Amathole D.M</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Mbhashe LM – Willovale Fire Station and Elliotdale</li> <li>• Mnquma L.M – Centane Fire Station</li> <li>• Great Kei L.M – Chintsa and Kei Mouth Fire Station</li> <li>• Ngqushwa L.M – Hamburg Fire Station</li> <li>• Amahlathi L.M – Stutterheim Fire Station</li> </ul> <p>OR Tambo D.M</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• King Sabatha Dalindyebo L.M – Mthatha Fire Station</li> </ul>
5. what is the timeline for a full fleet of operational fire trucks in each municipality;	5 years
6. what is the function of the Provincial Disaster Management Centre in terms of fires set to the provincial buildings and veld fires?	<p>Fire services is the responsibility of the municipalities in terms of Schedule 4 Part B of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa.</p> <p>The responsibility of COGTA is coordinate, support and assist municipalities in terms of Fire Services within the Province</p>